# Court of Appeals of the State of New York

MILIHA FERLUCKAJ,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

HENEGAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Defendant.

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

-against-

AMERICAN BUILDING MAINTENANCE CO.,

Third-Party Defendant.

# BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE

#### THOMAS J. MARONEY

President of the Defense Association of New York, Inc.

### ANDREW ZAJAC

Committee on the Development of the Law Defense Association of New York, Inc.

### FIEDELMAN & McGAW

Two Jericho Plaza – Suite 300 Jericho, New York 11753 (516) 822-8900

Of Counsel: Andrew Zajac Dawn C. DeSimone Rona L. Platt Brendan T. Fitzpatrick

Date Completed: December 17, 2008

=SW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR §5531	• • • •
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
POINT I	
THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT ENVISION THAT GOLDMAN'S STATUS AS MERELY A LESSEE WOULD EXPOSE IT TO LIABILITY AS THAT OF AN "OWNER" UNDER LABOR LAW \$240(1), AND THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE ACTION AGAINST IT	1 4 )
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF'S ACTIONS WERE THE SOLE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT	
CONCLUSION	27

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S) CASES Bart v. Universal Pictures, 277 A.D.2d 4, 715 N.Y.S.2d 240 (1st Dep't 2000) ........... 16 Billman v. CLF Mgmt., Blake v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. Of New York City, 1 N.Y.3d 280, 771 N.Y.S.2d 484 (2003) ....................... 20, 23 Cahill v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Auth., 4 N.Y.3d 35, 790 N.Y.S.2d 74 (2004) ......................... 22, 24, 25 Copertino v. Ward, 100 A.D.2d 565, 473 N.Y.S.2d 494 (2d Dep't 1984) ..... 14, 18 Egan v. Monaduck Constr., 43 A.D.3d 692, 841 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1st Dep't 2007) .......... 20 Guzman v. L.M.P. Realty Corp., 262 A.D.2d 99, 691 N.Y.S.2d 483 (1st Dep't 1999) .......... 15 Lacey v. Long Island Lighting Co., 293 A.D.2d 718, 741 N.Y.S.2d 558 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dep't 2002) ......... 16 Mangiameli v. Galante, 171 A.D.2d 162, 574 N.Y.S.2d 842 (3rd Dep't 1991) ..... 17, 18 Montgomery v. Federal Express Corp., Narducci v. Manhasset Bay Assoc., Robinson v. East Medical Ctr., LP, 6 N.Y.3d 550, 814 N.Y.S.2d 589 (2006) ....................... 20, 22 Russin v. Louis N. Picciano & Sons, Stark v. Eastman Kodak Co., 256 A.D.2d 1134, 682 N.Y.S.2d 749 (4th Dep't 1998) .... 21, 22

Sweeting v. Bd. of Coop. Educational Serv.,
83 A.D.2d 103, 443 N.Y.S.2d 910 (4th Dep't 1981),
lv. to app. den., 56 N.Y.2d 503, 450 N.Y.S.2d 1025 (1982) 18
Wendel v. Pillsbury Corp.,
205 A.D.2d 527, 612 N.Y.S.2d 678 (2nd Dep't 1994) 14
-
Whelen v. Warwick Valley Civic and Social Club,
47 N.Y.2d 970, 419 N.Y.S.2d 959 (1979) 14, 15
·
Zaher v. Shopwell, Inc.,
18 A.D.3d 339, 795 N.Y.S.2d 223 (1st Dep't 2005) 16
Zimmer v. Chemung County Performing Arts, Inc.,
65 N.Y.2d 513, 493 N.Y.S.2d 102 (1985)
STATUTES
<del></del>
New York State Labor Law §240(1) passim
